Use of this exemption means that the UK GAAP carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are required
to be recognised under IFRS is their deemed cost at the date of the acquisition. After the date of the
acquisition, measurement is in accordance with IFRS.

87

IFRS 1 also requires that the UK GAAP carrying amount of goodwill must be used in the opening IFRS
statement of financial position (apart from adjustments for goodwill impairment and recognition or
derecognition of intangible assets). In accordance with IFRS 1, the Group has tested goodwill for impairment
at the date of transition to IFRS. No goodwill impairment was deemed necessary at 1 October 2012.

Borrowing costs
The Group has applied the transitional provisions in IAS 23 Borrowing Costs and IFRS 1 and capitalises
borrowing costs relating to all qualifying assets after the date of transition. Similarly, the Group has not
restated for borrowing costs capitalised under UK GAAP on qualifying assets (inventory) prior to the date of
transition to IFRS.

Group reconciliation of equity as at 1 October 2012 (date of transition to IFRS)

IFRS at
UK Remeasure- 1 October

GAAP ments 2012
Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-Current assets
Goodwill A 3,193 – 3,193
Property, plant and equipment B 5,176 – 5,176
Investment in joint ventures 6,775 – 6,775
Deferred tax asset C – 1,522 1,522

––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

15,144 1,522 16,666
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Current assets
Development land 69,520 (69,520) –
Inventory and work in progress 47,826 69,520 117,346
Trade and other receivables E 15,334 (1,163) 14,171
Cash at bank and in hand 7,637 – 7,637

––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

140,317 (1,163) 139,154
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total assets 155,461 359 155,820
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (42,566) – (42,566)
Other financial liabilities F – (1,437) (1,437)
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (22,827) – (22,827)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

(65,393) (1,437) (66,830)
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Non-Current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (12,291) – (12,291)
Deferred tax liabilities C – (266) (266)
Provision for liabilities and charges C (266) 266 –
Share-based payment liability (1,587) – (1,587)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total Liabilities (79,537) (1,437) (80,974)
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Net assets 75,924 (1,078) 74,846
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

88

IFRS at
UK Remeasure- 1 October

GAAP ments 2012

Equity £’000 £’000 £’000
Share capital 1,000 – 1,000
Share premium 6,300 – 6,300
Capital reserve H 270 (270) –
Revaluation reserve I 745 (745) –
Retained earnings 67,609 (63) 67,546

––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total Shareholder’s Equity 75,924 (1,078) 74,846
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Group reconciliation of equity as at 30 September 2015 (date of latest period presented in accordance with
UK GAAP).

IFRS at
UK Remeasure- 30 September

GAAP ments 2015
Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-Current assets
Non-Current assets
Property, plant and equipment B 5,026 (219) 4,807
Investment in joint ventures 7,220 – 7,220
Deferred tax asset C – 1,514 1,514
Other financial assets D 976 193 1,169

––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

13,222 1,488 14,710
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Current assets
Inventory and work in progress 119,683 – 119,683
Trade and other receivables E 22,067 (1,514) 20,553
Cash at bank and in hand 59,270 – 59,270

––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

201,020 (1,514) 199,506
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total assets 214,242 (26) 214,216
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (74,563) – (74,563)
Provisions for liabilities and charges L – (339) (339)
Other financial liabilities D – (47) (47)
Share-based payment liability (2,210) – (2,210)
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings J (9,903) 144 (9,759)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

(86,676) (242) (86,918)
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Non-Current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (10,593) 169 (10,424)
Deferred tax liabilities C – (396) (396)
Provision for liabilities and charges C (2,803) 679 (2,124)
Share-based payment liability (1,304) – (1,304)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

(14,700) 452 (14,248)
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total Liabilities (101,376) 210 (101,166)
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Net assets 112,866 184 113,050
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

89

IFRS at
UK Remeasure- 30 September

GAAP ments 2015
Equity
Share capital 1,000 – 1,000
Share premium 6,300 – 6,300
Capital reserve G 270 (270) –
Revaluation reserve H 705 (705) –
Available-for-sale reserve – – 153
Retained earnings 104,591 1,159 105,597

––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total Shareholder’s Equity 112,866 184 113,050
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Group reconciliation of Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 September 2015

IFRS at
30

UK Discontinued Remeasure- September
GAAP operations ments 2015

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Revenue
Continuing operations 244,246 – – 244,246
Discontinued operations K 10,931 (10,931) – –

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
255,177 (10,931) – 244,246

Cost of goods sold (212,601) 12,491 (88) (200,198)
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Gross profit 42,576 1,560 (88) 44,048
Operating expenses K (14,005) 2,413 – (11,592)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
Operating profit
Continuing operations 32,544 – (88) 32,456
Discontinued operations K (3,973) 3,973 – –

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
28,571 3,973 (88) 32,456

Share of profit in joint ventures 1,437 – (272) 1,165
Finance costs (566) – (244) (810)
Finance income 95 – – 95

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
Profit before tax 29,537 3,973 (604) 32,906
Income tax expense (6,258) (320) 282 (6,296)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
Profit for the year 23,279 3,653 (322) 26,610

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
(Loss) for the year from
discontinued operations- – (3,653) (780) (4,433)
Other comprehensive income:
Items that are or may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss
Net (loss)/gain on available-for-sale
financial assets (45) – 157 112

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
Total comprehensive income for the year 23,234 – (945) 22,289

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Notes to the reconciliations of equity as at 1 October 2012 and 30 September2015 and total comprehensive
income for the year ended 30 September 2015:

A Goodwill
The Group has determined recoverable amounts of its cash generating units (CGUs) based on value in use
under IAS36.

B Property, plant and equipment
Under UK GAAP residual value was defined as the net realisable value of an asset at the end of its economic
life, based on prices prevailing at the date of acquisition or revaluation and did not take account of future

[…]

the Group and the settlement of options over G shares of Watkin Jones Group Limited (together, the
‘Reorganisation’), as if they had taken place on 30 September 2015.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is compiled on the basis set out in the notes below from
the consolidated statement of financial position of Watkin Jones Group Limited as at 30 September 2015,
as set out in section B of Part III “Historical Financial Information”. This unaudited pro forma statement of
net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, addresses a
hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual financial position or results. It
may not, therefore, give a true picture of the Group’s financial position or results nor is it indicative of the
results that may or may not be expected to be achieved in the future. Prospective investors should read the
whole of this Document and not rely solely on the summarised financial information contained in this Part IV.

92

Adjustments

As at Proceeds Unaudited

30 September and Fresh pro forma

2015 costs Acquisition Reorganisation Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets – – 13,478 – 13,478
Property, plant and equipment 4,807 – 88 – 4,895
Investment in joint ventures 7,220 – – – 7,220
Deferred tax asset 1,514 – – – 1,514
Other financial assets 1,169 – 150 – 1,319

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
Total non-current assets 14,710 – 13,716 – 28,426

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Current assets
Inventory and work in progress 119,683 – – – 119,683
Trade and other receivables 20,553 – 1,038 (351) 21,240
Cash at bank and in hand 59,270 79,441 (13,731) (118,003) 6,977

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
Total current assets 199,506 79,441 (12,693) (118,354) 147,900

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
Total assets 214,216 79,441 1,023 (118,354) 176,326

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (69,696) – (833) – (70,529)
Provisions (339) – – – (339)
Other financial liabilities (47) – – – (47)
Interest-bearing loans
and borrowings (9,759) – – – (9,759)
Current tax liabilities (7,077) – (190) – (7,267)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
Total current liabilities (86,918) – (1,023) – (87,941)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans
and borrowings (10,424) – – – (10,424)
Deferred tax liabilities (396) – – – (396)
Provisions (2,124) – – – (2,124)
Other non-current liabilities (1,304) – – – (1,304)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
Total non-current liabilities (14,248) – – – (14,248)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
Total liabilities (101,166) – (1,023) – (102,189)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
Net Assets/(liabilities) 113,050 79,441 – (118,354) 74,137

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Notes:

1. The financial information has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the statement of financial position of Watkin Jones
Group Limited as at 30 September 2015, as set out in Part III “Historical Financial Information”.

2. The Placing will raise gross proceeds of £85.4 million through the issue of 85,440,493 New Ordinary Shares of £0.01 each at a
price of £1 per share. Costs of £6.0 million will be paid by the Company in connection with the Placing and Admission.